
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £ *** mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA

Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR PENODI - CYFARWYDDWR CYNORTHWYOL, 
GWASANAETHAU PLANT

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD IAU, 20 MEDI 2018, 10.00 AM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL GYNADLEDDA'R - LEFEL 5, NEUADD Y SIR, GLANFA'R, 
CAERDYDD

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Hinchey (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Elsmore, Lister, Taylor a/ac Williams

1  Ymddiheuriadau (Os o gwbl)  

2  Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

Derbyn datganiadau buddiannau yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr Aelodau.

3  Cylch Gorchwyl  

Cyflawni swyddogaethau’r awdurdod o ran penodi a diswyddo Prif Swyddogion a 
Dirprwy Brif Swyddogion (fel y’u diffinnir yn Rheoliadau Awdurdodau Lleol 
(Gorchmynion Sefydlog) (Cymru) 2006) a Phennaeth statudol Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd, yn unol â’r Rheolau Gweithdrefnau Cyflogaeth ac unrhyw bolisïau 
a gweithdrefnau perthnasol y Cyngor.

4  Cofnodion y cyfarfod 8 Awst 2018  (Tudalennau 3 - 4)

5  Eithrio'r Cyhoedd  

Ni chaiff y wybodaeth yn yr eitemau canlynol ei chyhoeddi yn sgil paragraffau 12 
a 13 Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

6  Penodi Cyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol y Gwasanaethu Plant  (Tudalennau 5 - 84)

Ystyried rhestr fer ymgeiswyr ar gyfer swydd Cyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol 
Gwasanethau Plant ar gyfer cyfweliad.



7  Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf.  

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  13 Medi 2018
Cyswllt:  Gill Nurton, 02920 872432  g.nurton@caerdydd.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

APPOINTMENT - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, CHILDREN'S SERVICES

6 AUGUST 2018

Present: Councillor (Chairperson)
Councillors Hinchey, Lister, Taylor and Williams

1 :   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON FOR THE COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Graham Hinchey be elected Chairperson of this 
Appointment Committee convened for the appointment of Assistant Director – 
Children’s Services.

(Councillor Graham Hinchey in the Chair)

2 :   APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Susan Elsmore

3 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct.

4 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

To note the following Terms of Reference:-

‘To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of 
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and any 
other relevant Council policies and procedures.’

5 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as described below: -

Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and

Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

6 :   APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Appointment Committee was convened to consider the long-list of candidates for 
the appointment of Assistant Director – Children’s Services.

Page 3

Eitem Agenda 4



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee reviewed the four applications received for this post and gave
consideration to how candidates met the essential competencies from the
Behavioural Competencies Framework and the role profile; and identified those 
candidates to be recommended to go forward to the Assessment Centre.

RESOLVED – That

(1) candidates 1, 2, and 3 be put forward to the Assessment Centre;

(2) the Committee be reconvened for 20 September 2018 at 10.00am to allow 
consideration of the feedback from the Assessment Centre and agree which 
candidates will be put forward for interview on 4 October 2018.

7 :   DISMISSAL (IF REQUIRED) 

There no consequential dismissal required as part of the Longlisting process.

8 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 20 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

The meeting terminated at 15.45 pm

Page 4



May 2015

NOTES FOR RECONVENED APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE FOR 
SHORT-LISTING FOR APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE / 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES / DIRECTORS / 
ASSISTANT DIRECTORS /CHIEF OFFICERS

1. Chair reminds Members of the Committee of the need to offer 
comments on the list of candidates based on their personal review of 
applications (applications having been sent out with this note) and the 
results of the assessment centre which will follow and be presented by 
the Advisor and Lead Officer for discussion at the meeting.

2. Lead Officer / Advisor talks through the assessment centre report each 
candidate in turn answering any questions relating to the assessment 
raised by any Member of the Committee. 

3. Members discuss the information received and consider who should go 
through to the final Appointment Committee.

4. Agreement is sought from Committee on the candidates to be included 
for the final stage of the process. 

5. Lead officer / Advisor answers any queries relating to the next stage of 
the assessment. 

6. Chair confirms the outcome of the discussion by listing the candidates 
being taken through to the next stage – the Appointment Committee.

7. Lead officer confirms the Appointment Committee details including date 
and timings based on the number of candidates confirmed by the 
shortlist committee. 

8. Chair concludes the Committee. 

Page 5

Eitem Agenda 6



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant Director  
Children’s Services 

Page 7



 

Dear Applicant, 

 

R
[...]
ully 
delivered results of a size, scope and complexity comparable to the challenges 
faced by Cardiff Council. 
  
These, and the remaining competencies, will be assessed during the remaining 
stages of the recruitment process. 
  

Behavioural Competencies Application 
Stage 

Competency 
Level(s) 

Putting Our Customers First * 5 

Getting Things Done *  4 

Taking  Personal Responsibility *  4 

Seeking to Understand Others    4 

Developing Potential    4 

Leading Change *  4 

Initiating Change and Improvement *  4 

Organisational Awareness    4 

Partnering and Corporate Working *  4 

Communicating    4 

Analysing , Problem Solving and Decision Making    4 

Equality & Diversity    4 

Optimising Resources *  4 

Demonstrating Political Acumen    4 

Page 12



 

 
 
 
 
PRINCIPAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE  
APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
  
1. CONTRACT 
This is a permanent appointment. 
  
2. CONDITIONS  
Conditions of service will be in accordance with the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Officers of Local Authorities as adopted by the County Council from time to time, plus any other 
conditions or regulations determined by the Council from time to time in consultation with the 
recognised trade unions. 
  
3. SALARY  
The total spot salary for this post is £95,726 per annum, split between a basic rate of £83,240 
(subject to a pay award) and a market supplement of £12,486 which is reviewable every 12 
months.   National pay awards in accordance with the JNC for Chief Officers of Local Authorities 
will be applied. 
  
4. PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL 
There will be an annual process of performance appraisal linked to the setting and achievement 
of the responsibilities and accountabilities of the job; and identifying any continuing personal 
development needs to maintain a high level of performance.  The process is separate from any 
scheme relating to either pay or performance related pay. 
  
5. ANNUAL LEAVE  
Annual le

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, CHILDREN'S SERVICES

20 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Hinchey (Chairperson).
Councillors Elsmore, Lister, Taylor and Williams.

9 :   APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies. 

10 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 

11 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED – That the terms of reference were noted as follows: 

“To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) ( Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of 
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and other 
relevant Council policies and procedures”.

12 :   MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 6 AUGUST 2018 

The minutes of the Appointment Committee on 6 August 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 

13 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as described below:

Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and

Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

14 :   APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Appointment Committee for the post of Assistant Director, Children’s Services 
was reconvened to receive and consider the findings from the Assessment Centre. 
 
The Committee was advised that Candidate 1 had withdrawn from the recruitment 
process.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Miriam Burton, the External Lead Assessor Advisor presented the reports in respect 
of the Candidates 2 and 3 who completed the assessment centre exercises, which 
had been scored against the required competencies and role description.  The 
Committee, on the basis of the scoring against the competencies, assessment 
outcomes and the candidate’s original application form, considered which candidates 
should be put forward to formal interview.

The Committee unanimously agreed that the two candidates did not meet the 
requirements of the role of Assistant Director Children’s Services at this time.  

The Committee discussed opportunities to broaden the advertising of this vacancy 
within the sector and the UK.  The Corporate Director and Director of Social Services 
advised that the recruitment plan being developed would capture the Committee’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED – That 

1. the Committee was unable to recommend either of the candidates 
to progress to interview stage. 

2. the Corporate Director, People and Communities in consultation 
with the Director of Social Services and the HR People Partner be 
given delegated authority to progress a recruitment plan to broaden 
the coverage of the advertising process to attract qualified 
candidates for the role of Assistant Director, Children’s Services 

3. As far as practicable, the membership of the Committee be kept the 
same for the recruitment process going forward. 

15 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the Appointment Committee for the Interview stage of this 
process on 4 October 2018 be cancelled.  

The meeting terminated at 10.45 am


